
 

 
AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
 Tuesday, July 19, 2022 

6:00 PM CST  
Council Chambers, City Hall 

and via teleconference, if necessary 

 

Call to Order. 

Invocation 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Roll Call 

Confirm or Adjust Agenda Order 

Presentation Agenda. 

Council Comments. 

a. The next Regular City Council Meeting will be held August 2, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. in Council Chamber 
at City Hall. 

b. Proclamation recognizing the Dog Park Steering Committee 

City Manager's Report. 

Public Comments on Agenda Items. 

Policy Agenda. 

Minutes: 

1. Motion to approve the July 5, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes. 

2. Motion to approve the July 12, 2022 Recess Meeting Minutes. 

Tabled Items: 

3. 2022-231:  Motion to accept and award the low bid received from Moran Hauling, Inc. in the 
amount of $171,479.06 for the Hilo Way Drainage Improvement Project, authorize City Manager 
to execute the contract for same and issue the Notice to Proceed as appropriate. 

Resolutions: 

4. 2022-251:  Motion to adopt Resolution 2022-047 thereby acquiring by donation Lot 50, Block 9, 
Unit 4, Phase 1 from Catherine Gankofskie with estimated value of $6,750. 

5. Motion 2022-253:   Motion to adopt Resolution 2022-048 thereby abandoning a 5' drainage/utility 
easement on each side of the common property line between Lot 1, Beaux Vue Subdivision, Phase 
1 and Lot A, The Preserve Subdivision, Phase 1.  The parcel number is 067K-2-36-216.001.  The 
physical address is 87120 Highpoint Drive. (Levy) 

6. 2022-254: Motion to adopt Resolution 2022-049 thereby abandoning a 10' utility easement on the 
rear of the property of Lot 1, Beaux Vue Subdivision, Phase 1 and accepting the dedication of a 10' 

Mayor Depreo 
Councilmember Maher      At-Large 
Councilmember Finley           Ward 1 
Councilmember Liese         Ward 2 

Councilmember Cumberland       Ward 3 
Councilmember Clark            Ward 4 

Page 1



utility easement on the front of the property of Lot 1, Beaux Vue Subdivision, Phase 1 and Lot A, 
The Preserve Subdivision, Phase 1.  The physical address is 87120 Highpoint Dr.; parcel number 
067K-2-36-216.001.  (Levy) 

7. 2022-258:  Motion to adopt Resolution 2022-050 finding and determining that the Resolution 
declaring intent of the Diamondhead City Council to either issue General Obligation Bonds of the 
City, Issue a General Obligation Bond of the City for Sale the the Mississippi Development Bank or 
enter into a loan with the Mississippi Development Bank, all in the aggregate principal amount of 
not to exceed $6,000,000 and adopted on June 7, 2022, was published as required by Law, that no 
petitions or other objections of any kind or character against the issuance of General Obligation 
Bonds of the city, or the Issuance of a Qualified Obligation Bond of the City for purchase by the 
Mississippi Development Bank or for the City to borrow funds by entering in to a loan with the 
Mississippi Development Bank, all described in said resolution was filed, and authorizing said 
bonds and loan to be issued or entered into, as the case may be. 

8. 2022-260:  Motion to adopt Resolution 2022-051 authorizing application to Mississippi 
Development Authority for FY22 Gulf Coast Restoration Fund project funding. 

Consent Agenda: 

9. 2022-247:  Motion to accept FY21 Audit Engagement Letter with Necaise & Company. 

10. 2022-248:  Motion to approve payment to Machado Patano in the amount of $1,462.50 for 
professional services relating to the Hilo Way Drainage Project. 

11. 2022-249:  Motion to approve payment to Digital Engineering for professional services in the 
amount of $1,160.00 for GIS Maintenance, $3,187.50 Paving Phase 4 and $1,917.50 for Beaux Vue 
Phase 2 Drainage. 

12. 2022-250:  Motion to approve the Memorandum of Understanding with the Mississippi 
Department of Marine Resources for FY22 GOMESA Funding Award. 

13. 2022-252:  Motion to approve payment to Compton Engineering in the amount of $2,777.50 for 
professional services relating to Anahola and Hana Place Drainage. 

14. 2022-257:  Motion to approve payment to Rostan Solutions in the amount of $4,427.50 for 
professional services for the period June 1 - 30, 2022 relating Grant Administration DR4576 (Zeta).  

Action Agenda. 

15. 2022-246:  Motion to approve Change Order No. 3 to East Aloha Improvements Phase 1 adding 50 
calendar days for project completion at with no change in project cost. 

16. Motion 2022-255:  Motion to authorize the Planning Commission to publish and hold a public 
hearing for the purpose of creating zoning districts and use regulations for Medical Cannabis 
facilities. 

17. 2022-256:  Motion to accept the form of the FY23 Budget (department level), set the public 
hearing for August 23, 2022 and approve the advertisement providing public notice of same. 

18. 2022-259:  Motion to authorize the Planning Commission to hold a public hearings to consider a 
Text Amendment to the Zoning Ordinance and/or Subdivision Regulations to require a specified 
number of home designs. 

Page 2



19. 2020-261:  Motion to adopt the Final Plat-Diamondhead Lakes, Phase 1 subject to (1) the 
identification of drainage and utility easements on the rear lots adjacent to the golf course; (2) the 
identification of 5' drainage and utility easements along all side lot lines; (3) submission of letter 
from Cara Wagner of Pickering Firm, engineer of record, regarding construction of subdivision in 
accordance with approved plans; (4) submission of letter from Ben Benvenutti, City Engineer, 
regarding construction of subdivision in accordance with approved plans; (5) approval of final 
inspection of the improvements of the subdivision; (6) submission of appropriate maintenance 
bond or surety; (7) the construction of ditches along the street frontage for selected lots; (8) the 
installation of a cross culvert to carry water surface runoff to the detention pond; (9) the ditches 
and cross culvert shall be installed in accordance with plans to be inspected and approved by the 
City Engineer, all conditions must be completed to the satisfaction of the City before any building 
permit(s) shall be issued. 

Routine Agenda. 

Claims Payable 

20. Motion to approve Docket of Claims (DKT159812-159851DKT) in the amount of $148,446.40. 

Department Reports 

a. Police Department 
Building Department 
Code Enforcement 
Privilege License 
Court Department 

Public Comments on Non-Agenda Items. 

Executive Session - If Necessary  

Adjourn/Recess. 

 

 

 

 

NOTE:  THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD WILL FURNISH APPROPRIATE AUXILIARY AIDS AND SERVICES WHERE 
NECESSARY TO AFFORD INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY TO SERVICES AND 

ACTIVITIES OF THE CITY.  A WRITTEN REQUEST BY OR ON BEHALF OF QUALIFYING INDIVIDUALS SHALL BE 
SUBMITTED IN A TIMELY MANNER TO THE CITY CLERK. 

Page 3



 

002.7 Request for Council Action   (RCA - Mayor - July 19, 2022) 

Agenda Item #2022-____________ 
 

City of Diamondhead, MS 

Request for Council Action  
 
TO: _____Council__________________ 
 
FROM: ____Mayor_________________ 
 
DATE: _______07-13-2022__________ 
 
 
        Ordinance _ __Resolution  ___Agreement _    Info Only   __  Work Session        Other  
 
AGENDA LOCATION:    __  Consent Agenda             Regular Agenda    
 
AGENDA DATE REQUESTED           
 
 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION CAPTION: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REQUIRED SIGNATURE 
 
REQUESTED BY:          
 
 

 
COUNCIL ACTION: 
 
__   Approved    __ Denied         _ Tabled/Deferred    _     Info Only              Completed:  

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION CAPTIONS or ISSUE: 
 
Proclamation to recognize the Diamondhead Dog Park Steering Committee 
 
 
 
 

Mayor Nancy Depreo 

     

 x 

July 19, 2022 

     

 

Page 4

Item No.b.



 

 
MINUTES 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
 Tuesday, July 05, 2022 

6:00 PM CST  
Council Chambers, City Hall 

 

Call to Order. 

At 6:00 p.m., Mayor Depreo called the meeting to order. 

Invocation - Clark 

Pledge of Allegiance 

 

Roll Call 

PRESENT 
Mayor Nancy Depreo 
Councilmember-At-Large Gerard Maher 
Ward 1 Shane Finley 
Ward 2 Anna Liese 
Ward 3 John Cumberland 
Ward 4 Charles Clark 
 

Confirm or Adjust Agenda Order 

Motion made by Mayor Depreo, Seconded by Ward 3 Cumberland to move from the Consent Agenda to the 
Action Agenda the following items: 

2022-231:  Motion to accept and award the low bid received from Moran Hauling, Inc. in the amount of 
$171,479.06 for the Hilo Way Drainage Improvement Project, authorize City Manager to execute the 
contract for same and issue the Notice to Proceed as appropriate. 

2022-232:  Motion to accept and award the low base bid received from Huey P. Stockstill, LLC in the amount 
of $729,975.00  for Paving Phase 4, authorize the City Manager to execute the contract for same and to issue 
the notice to proceed as appropriate. 

 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, Ward 3 
Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
Presentation Agenda. 
  

Mayor Depreo 
Councilmember Maher      At-Large 
Councilmember Finley           Ward 1 
Councilmember Liese         Ward 2 

Councilmember Cumberland       Ward 3 
Councilmember Clark            Ward 4 

Page 5

Item No.1.



JULY 5, 2022 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES, Cont’d.  Page 2 

Council Comments. 

1. The next Regular scheduled Council Meeting will be July 19, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall. 

2. Senator Philip Moran addressed the Council about continuing exterminating and termite 
treatment services for the City.  It was requested that a new contract be submitted for council 
consideration. 

3. Tiffany Doucet of Rostan Solutions, LLC - MEMA HMGP - Residential Acquisition Program 

City Manager's Report. 

Interim City Manager McCraw provided the Council with an update engineering work assignments. 

Public Comments on Agenda Items  - None 

Policy Agenda. 

Minutes: 

1. Motion to approve the June 21, 2022 Recess Meeting Minutes. 

Motion made by Ward 4 Clark, Seconded by Councilmember-At-Large Maher to approve the June 
21, 2022 Recess Meeting Minutes. 
 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, Ward 3 
Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

2. Motion to approve the June 21, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes. 

Motion made by Ward 2 Liese, Seconded by Ward 3 Cumberland to approve the June 21, 2022 
Regular Meeting Minutes. 
 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, Ward 3 
Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Resolutions: 

3. 2022-241:  Motion to adopt Resolution 2022-046 thereby ratifying the preparation and submittal 
of a funding application to Department of Marine Resources for FY23 Gulf of Mexico Energy 
Security Act of 2006, Public Law 109-432 (GOMESA) for Phase 2 Diamondhead Drainage, Flood 
Prevention and Water Quality Improvement. 

Motion made by Ward 3 Cumberland, Seconded by Councilmember-At-Large Maher  to adopt 
Resolution 2022-046 thereby ratifying the preparation and submittal of a funding application to 
Department of Marine Resources for FY23 Gulf of Mexico Energy Security Act of 2006, Public Law 
109-432 (GOMESA) for Phase 2 Diamondhead Drainage, Flood Prevention and Water Quality 
Improvement. 
 

Page 6

Item No.1.



JULY 5, 2022 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES, Cont’d.  Page 3 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, Ward 3 
Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

Consent Agenda: 

Motion made by Ward 1 Finley, Seconded by Ward 4 Clark to approve the following agenda items by consent:  

6. 2022-233:  Motion to approve payments to Pickering Firm in the amount of $1,250 for Strategic 
Initiatives Tasks, in the amount of $4,517.50 for Kolo Court Drainage, and in the amount of $905 
for Ahuli Drainage.   

7. 2022-234:  Motion to approve Application for Payment No. 3 to Moran Hauling, Inc. in the amount 
of $85,027.45 for East Aloha Improvements Phase 1. 

8. 2022-236:  Motion to approve payments to Chiniche Engineer & Surveying in the amount of 
$532.50 for Montjoy Creek Improvements, in the amount of $1,257.75 for Noma Drive 
Improvements and $653.00 for Noma Drive Dredging. 

9. 2022-238:  Motion to approve Task Order No. 5 in the amount of $25,000 with Rostan Solutions, 
LLC for FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program DR-4626 Application Development and Benefit 
Cost Analysis Residential Acquisition Project. 

10. 2022-240:  Motion to approve budget amendments 2022-42 thru 2022-49. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, Ward 3 
Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Action Agenda. 

11. 2022-235:  Motion to authorize the administration to explore option to resolve the current status 
of the Ramada by Wyndham of Diamondhead. 

Motion made by Ward 3 Cumberland, Seconded by Ward 4 Clark to authorize the administration 
to explore options to resolve the current status of the Ramada by Wyndham of Diamondhead. 

Voting Yea: Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, Ward 3 Cumberland, 
Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

12. 2022-237:  Motion to approve Change Order 2 in the amount of $6,335.30 to the contract with 
Moran Hauling, Inc. for the East Aloha Improvements Project Phase 1 resulting in a total contract 
price of $471,775.10. 

Motion made by Mayor Depreo, Seconded by Ward 3 Cumberland to approve Change Order 2 in 
the amount of $6,335.30 to the contract with Moran Hauling, Inc. for the East Aloha 
Improvements Project Phase 1 resulting in a total contract price of $471,775.10. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, Ward 3 
Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Page 7

Item No.1.



JULY 5, 2022 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES, Cont’d.  Page 4 

13. 2022-239:  Motion to authorize the administration to submit full applications to Mississippi 
Emergency Management Agency for the Residential Acquisition Program. 

Motion made by Ward 2 Liese, Seconded by Councilmember-At-Large Maher to authorize the 
administration to submit full applications to Mississippi Emergency Management Agency for the 
Residential Acquisition Program. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, Ward 3 
Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

13 a. 2022-231:  Motion to accept and award the low bid received from Moran Hauling, Inc. in the 
amount of $171,479.06 for the Hilo Way Drainage Improvement Project, authorize City Manager 
to execute the contract for same and issue the Notice to Proceed as appropriate. 

Motion made by Ward 3 Cumberland, Seconded by At-Large Maher to table the acceptance and 
awarding of the low bid received from Moran Hauling, Inc. in the amount of $171,479.06 for the 
Hilo Way Drainage Improvement Project, authorize City Manager to execute the contract for same 
and issue the Notice to Proceed as appropriate. 

Voting Yea: Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, Ward 3 Cumberland, 
Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

13 b. 2022-232:  Motion to accept and award the low base bid received from Huey P. Stockstill, LLC in 
the amount of $729,975.00  for Paving Phase 4, authorize the City Manager to execute the 
contract for same and to issue the notice to proceed as appropriate. 

Motion made by At-Large Maher, seconded by Ward 1 Finley to accept and award the low base bid 
received from Huey P. Stockstill, LLC in the amount of $729,975.00  for Paving Phase 4, authorize 
the City Manager to execute the contract for same and to issue the notice to proceed as 
appropriate. 

 

Voting Yea: Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, Ward 3 Cumberland, 
Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Routine Agenda. 

Claims Payable 

14. Motion to approve Docket of Claims (DKT159736 - DKT159781) in the amount of 
$2,270,363.64. 

Motion made by Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Seconded by Ward 1 Finley to approve 
Docket of Claims (DKT159736 - DKT159781) in the amount of $2,270,363.64. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, 
Ward 3 Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Page 8

Item No.1.



JULY 5, 2022 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES, Cont’d.  Page 5 

15. Motion to approve Docket of Claims Claim No. 159782 in the amount of $220.00 July 2nd 
Firework Viewing Event) 

Motion made by Ward 1 Finley, Seconded by Ward 3 Cumberland to approve Docket of 
Claims Claim No. 159782 in the amount of $220.00 (tax remittance - July 2nd Firework 
Viewing Event) 
 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, 
Ward 3 Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Department Reports 

a. May 2022 Financial Report 

Motion made by Ward 4 Clark, Seconded by Councilmember-At-Large Maher to accept the May 2022 
Financial Report. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, Ward 3 
Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Public Comments on Non-Agenda Items. 

Penny Crawford addressed the council regarding parking and emergency response concerns at the July 2nd 
Fireworks Viewing. 

Durell Pelligrin addressed the council regarding drainage concerns at his home. 

Adjourn/Recess. 

With no further business to come before the Council motion made by Ward 4 Clark, Seconded by Ward 1 
Finley to recess until July 12, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 2 Liese, Ward 3 
Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

 

 

Nancy Depreo 
Mayor 

 Jeannie Klein 
City Clerk  

Page 9

Item No.1.



 

 
MINUTES 

RECESS MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
 Tuesday, July 12, 2022 

6:00 PM CST  
Council Chambers, City Hall 

Call to Order. 

Mayor Depreo called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

Invocation - Omitted 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Roll Call 

PRESENT 
Mayor Nancy Depreo 
Councilmember-At-Large Gerard Maher 
Ward 1 Shane Finley 
Ward 3 John Cumberland 
Ward 4 Charles Clark 
 
ABSENT 
Ward 2 Anna Liese 
 

Confirm or Adjust Agenda Order 

Motion made by Ward 1 Finley, Seconded by Ward 4 Clark to move City Manager’s Report for the FY23 Budget 
Workshop to latter of the agenda and further to move Consent Agenda Items 2022-246 and 2022-247 to the 
Action Agenda. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 3 Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Presentation Agenda. 

Council Comments. 

1. The next Regular City Council Meeting will be held July 19, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. in Council Chambers 
located at City Hall 5000 Diamondhead Circle. 

Public Comments on Agenda Items – None at this time. 
  

Mayor Depreo 
Councilmember Maher      At-Large 
Councilmember Finley           Ward 1 
Councilmember Liese         Ward 2 

Councilmember Cumberland       Ward 3 
Councilmember Clark            Ward 4 

Page 10

Item No.2.



JULY 12, 2022 RECESS MEETING, Cont’d.    Page 2 

 

Policy Agenda. 

Minutes: 

1. Motion to amend the June 7, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes to incorporate inadvertently omitted 
record of council action regarding 28.a. Agenda Item 2022-207. 

Motion made by Ward 3 Cumberland, Seconded by Councilmember-At-Large Maher to 
amend amend the June 7, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes to incorporate inadvertently omitted 
record of council action regarding 28.a. Agenda Item 2022-207. 
 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 3 Cumberland, 
Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Action Agenda. 

2. 2022-245: Discussion/possible action regarding Philip's Pest Control Co, LLC proposal. 

Motion made by Ward 1 Finley, Seconded by Ward 3 Cumberland to bring to the table for 
discussion a proposal from Philip's Pest Control Co., LLC. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 3 Cumberland, 
Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

FOLLOWING DISCUSSION NO ACTION WAS TAKEN 

3. 2022-248:  Motion to approve Change Order No. 3 to East Aloha Improvements Phase 1 adding 50 
calendar days for project completion with no change in project cost. 

Motion made by Mayor Depreo, Seconded by Ward 1 Finley to bring to the table for discussion 
Change Order No. 3 to East Aloha Improvements Phase 1 adding 50 calendar days for project 
completion with no change in project cost.  

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 3 Cumberland, 
Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

Dale Barfield, JoAnn Smasal and Jamie Kingston each addressed the council with their concerns on 
the progress of the East Aloha Improvements Phase 1 Project. 

Lorna Bultman addressed the council with regards to renaming Kepuhi Ct. in honor of Dr. Martin 
Luther King and another road in the commercial area “President’s Street.” 

FOLLOWING DISCUSSION NO ACTION WAS TAKEN 

4. 2022-246:  Motion to enter into an agreement with Orion Planning & Design at an hourly rate of 
$175 per hour for design review services related to interpretation of municipal codes, plans and 
ordinances. 

Motion made by Ward 4 Clark, Seconded by Ward 1 Finley to enter into an agreement with Orion 
Planning & Design at an hourly rate of $175 per hour not to exceed $15,000 per year for design 

Page 11

Item No.2.



JULY 12, 2022 RECESS MEETING, Cont’d.    Page 3 

 

review services related to interpretation of municipal codes, plans and ordinances. 
 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 3 Cumberland, 
Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOULSY 

5. 2022-247:  Motion to rescind July 5, 2022 approval of Rostan Solutions, LLC Task Order 5 
referencing DR4626 (Hurricane Ida) and approve Revised Task Order 5 in the amount not to 
exceed $25,000 for FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program DR-4576 (Hurricane Zeta) Application 
Development and Benefit Cost Analysis for the Residential Acquisition Project. 

Motion made by Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Seconded by Ward 4 Clark to rescind July 5, 
2022 approval of Rostan Solutions, LLC Task Order 5 referencing DR4626 (Hurricane Ida) and 
approve Revised Task Order 5 in the amount not to exceed $25,000 for FEMA Hazard Mitigation 
Grant Program DR-4576 (Hurricane Zeta) Application Development and Benefit Cost Analysis for 
the Residential Acquisition Project. 

Voting Yea: Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 3 Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 
Voting Nay: Mayor Depreo 

MOTION CARRIED  

Public Comments on Non-Agenda Items. -  - None. 

City Manager's Report. 

1. FY23 Budget Workshop-  

Interim City Manager McCraw presented the proposed FY23 Budget for discussion with the Council  

Adjourn/Recess. 

With no further business to come before the Council, motion made by Ward 4 Clark, seconded by 
Councilmember-At-Large Maher to adjourn. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Depreo, Councilmember-At-Large Maher, Ward 1 Finley, Ward 3 Cumberland, Ward 4 Clark 

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Nancy Depreo 
Mayor 

 Jeannie Klein 
City Clerk  

Page 12

Item No.2.



 

 
 
June 27, 2022 
 
Jeannie Klein 
City Clerk 
Diamondhead City Hall 
5000 Diamondhead Circle 
Diamondhead, MS 
 

Via Email:  jklein@diamondhead.ms.gov 

CC: jmccraw@diamondhead.ms.gov 

 
 
RE:  Hilo Way Drainage Improvements RFP No. 2022-005 – Award Recommendation 
  
 
Ms. Klein: 
 
As you are aware, we received bids on the Hilo Way Drainage Improvements Project on June 22, 2022, at 
10:00am.  Three bids were received, with Moran Hauling being the low bidder with a base bid of $171,479.06.  
No alternates were included in this bid. 

 
No irregularities were found in the bid form and it is our recommendation to award the base bid in the amount 
of $171,479.06 to Moran Hauling Inc. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Best regards, 
MACHADO | PATANO, PLLC 

 
Gerrod W. Kilpatrick, P.E. 
Principal 
 
 
Attach/  Certified Bid Tab dated June 27, 2022 

Page 13

Item No.3.

mailto:jklein@diamondhead.ms.gov
mailto:jmccraw@diamondhead.ms.gov


CO
NTRACTO

R'S BID TABULATIO
N 

BIDS RECEIVED 
6/22/2022 at 10:00 AM

LO
CATIO

N
: 

City of Diam
ondhead, 5000 Diam

ondhead w
ay, Diam

ondhead, M
S

CERTIFICATE O
F RESPO

NSIBILITY
BID BO

ND
NO

N-CO
LLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT

INSURANCE LETTER
ADDENDUM

(S)
ITEM

 
DESCRIPTIO

N
Q

TY
UNIT

UN
IT PRICE

EXTENSIO
N

UN
IT PRICE

EXTENSIO
N

UN
IT PRICE

EXTENSIO
N

UN
IT PRICE

EXTENSIO
N

UN
IT PRICE

EXTENSIO
N

015050-A
1

LS
11,136.00

$ 
  

11,136.00
$ 

  
5,000.00

$ 
  

5,000.00
$ 

  
6,352.50

$ 
  

6,352.50
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
015713-A

1
LS

5,200.00
$ 

  
5,200.00

$ 
  

3,500.00
$ 

  
3,500.00

$ 
  

6,352.50
$ 

  
6,352.50

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

024100-A
1

LS
5,700.00

$ 
  

5,700.00
$ 

  
16,000.00

$ 
  

16,000.00
$ 

  
5,844.00

$ 
  

5,844.00
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
312316-A

400
CY

12.50
$ 

  
5,000.00

$ 
  

16.00
$ 

  
6,400.00

$ 
  

15.90
$ 

  
6,360.00

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

312316.13A
90

CY
114.00

$ 
  

10,260.00
$ 

  
117.00

$ 
  

10,530.00
$ 

  
108.00

$ 
  

9,720.00
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
312323-A

50
CY

20.75
$ 

  
1,037.50

$ 
  

53.00
$ 

  
2,650.00

$ 
  

38.00
$ 

  
1,900.00

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

321123-A
300

SY
20.75

$ 
  

6,225.00
$ 

  
45.00

$ 
  

13,500.00
$ 

  
54.00

$ 
  

16,200.00
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
321216-A

20
SY

97.00
$ 

  
1,940.00

$ 
  

110.00
$ 

  
2,200.00

$ 
  

153.00
$ 

  
3,060.00

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

321216-B
20

SY
152.06

$ 
  

3,041.20
$ 

  
110.00

$ 
  

2,200.00
$ 

  
153.00

$ 
  

3,060.00
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
321313-A

350
SY

85.00
$ 

  
29,750.00

$ 
  

77.00
$ 

  
26,950.00

$ 
  

105.45
$ 

  
36,907.50

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

329223-A
900

SY
7.14

$ 
  

6,426.00
$ 

  
9.00

$ 
  

8,100.00
$ 

  
9.55

$ 
  

8,595.00
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
331416-A

5
EA

520.00
$ 

  
2,600.00

$ 
  

2,100.00
$ 

  
10,500.00

$ 
  

4,447.00
$ 

  
22,235.00

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

331416-B
5

EA
520.00

$ 
  

2,600.00
$ 

  
910.00

$ 
  

4,550.00
$ 

  
4,447.00

$ 
  

22,235.00
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
334000-A

122
LF

90.00
$ 

  
10,980.00

$ 
  

54.00
$ 

  
6,588.00

$ 
  

30.50
$ 

  
3,721.00

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

334000-A 
128

LF
85.81

$ 
  

10,983.68
$ 

  
62.00

$ 
  

7,936.00
$ 

  
60.00

$ 
  

7,680.00
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
334000-A

312
LF

101.89
$ 

  
31,789.68

$ 
  

84.00
$ 

  
26,208.00

$ 
  

91.50
$ 

  
28,548.00

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

334230-A
2

EA
3,280.00

$ 
  

6,560.00
$ 

  
7,200.00

$ 
  

14,400.00
$ 

  
5,082.00

$ 
  

10,164.00
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
334320-B

27
EA

750.00
$ 

  
20,250.00

$ 
  

1,725.00
$ 

  
46,575.00

$ 
  

1,906.00
$ 

  
51,462.00

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

171,479.06
$ 

 
213,787.00

$ 
  

250,396.50
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
The inform

ation presented in the bid tabulation above is accurate and com
plete to the best of m

y know
ledge and understanding and subm

itted bids.

Gerrod W
. Kilpatrick, P.E.

date

Yes

Yes
No
Yes

Yes
Yes
No

TO
TALS

Hilo W
ay Drainage Im

provem
ents - City of Diam

onhead - RFP 2022-005
Hancock County, M

S

21981-M
C

Yes

Gulf Coast Solutions, Inc.
Tw

in L Construction, Inc.
08365-M

C
Yes

M
oran Hauling

SO
D (CENTIPEDE) 

15" HP STO
RM

 PIPE
18" HP STO

RM
 PIPE 

24" HP STO
RM

 PIPE

CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE CO
URSE (PM

)(AH)

IM
PLEM

ENTATIO
N AND M

AINTENANCE O
F STO

RM
 W

ATER PO
LLUTIO

N PREVENTIO
N

SITE DEM
O

LITIO
N

UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATIO
N (PM

)(AH)

09083-M
C

Yes

SIZE II STABILIZER AGGREGATE 
FILL BO

RRO
W

 (PM
)(AH)

M
O

BILIZATIO
N

Yes
Yes

CO
NCRETE DRAIN INLETS

CO
NCRETE HEADW

ALLS 

HO
T BITUM

INO
US PAVEM

ENT, SURFACE CO
URSE (M

DO
T ST, 9.5 M

M
)(PM

)
HO

T BITUM
INO

US PAVEM
ENT, BINDER CO

URSE (M
DO

T ST, 19 M
M

 M
IX)(PM

)
REPLACEM

ENT O
F CO

NCRETE DRIVEW
AYS (PM

)

RELO
CATIO

N O
F W

ATER VALVE
RELO

CATIO
N O

F W
ATER SERVICE

Page 1
BID TAB_1

6/27/2022

Page 14

Item No.3.



                                                      Resolution # 2022-047 

Item 2022-251 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL (THE “GOVERNING 

BODY”) OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI (THE “CITY), TO ACQUIRE, 

BY DONATION FROM CATHERINE GANKOFSKIE, CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY FOR DRAINAGE AND GREENSPACE PURPOSES 

 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council (the “Governing Body”) of the City of 

Diamondhead, Mississippi (the “City”), acting for and on behalf of the City, hereby finds and 

determines as follows: 

 

 1. The City is in need of acquiring certain real property for drainage and 

greenspace purposes that is currently owned by several individuals.   

 

 2. The City is authorized to acquire real property pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. 

§21-17-1. 

 

 3.  Catherine Gankofskie expressed a willingness to donate the property 

legally described in the Deeds of Dedication and attached hereto collectively as 

Exhibit “A” to this resolution 

 

 4. The City is willing to accept the donation of the aforementioned properties. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 

CITY, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 SECTION 1.  That the Governing Body of the City will accept the donation of the 

aforementioned property.    

 

 SECTION 2.  That the Governing Body of the City does hereby authorize the City Attorney 

to prepare any and all documentation related to the acquisition of the aforementioned property by 

donation, for the City Manager to execute any necessary documentation to effectuate the donation 

of the subject property and, for the Mayor to execute the Dedication Deed on behalf of the City 

attached collectively hereto as Exhibit “A.” 

 

 The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing, was 

introduced by Councilmember ______________, seconded by Councilmember _______________ 

and the question being put to a roll call vote, the result was as follows: 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Item No.4.



Resolution # 2022-047 

Item 2022-251 

 

     

                        Aye      Nay Absent 

 

Councilmember Finley  ___ ___ ____ 

 

Councilmember Liese  ___ ___ ___ 

 

Councilmember Cumberland     ___ ___ ____ 

 

Councilmember Clark  ___ ___ ____ 

 

Councilmember Maher  ___ ___ ____ 

 

Mayor Depreo  ___ ___ ____ 

 

 The motion having received the affirmative vote of a majority of all of the members of the 

Governing Body, the Mayor declared the motion carried and the resolution adopted, this the _____ 

day of _______________, 2022. 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 

CITY CLERK 

 

(SEAL) 

 

 

Page 16

Item No.4.



Page 17

Item No.4.



Page 18

Item No.4.



Page 19

Item No.4.



Page 20

Item No.4.



Page 21

Item No.4.



Resolution 2022-048  

Agenda Item 2022-253 

 

 

1 

                                                       

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL (THE “GOVERNING 

BODY”) OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI (THE CITY), TO VACATE 

AND/OR ABANDON A 5’ DRAINAGE/UTILITY EASEMENT ON EACH SIDE OF THE 

COMMON PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN OF LOT 1, BEAUX VUE SUBDIVISION AND 

LOT A, THE PRESERVE SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1, HANCOCK COUNTY LOCATED 

WITHIN THE CITY 

  

WHEREAS the Mayor and City Council (the Governing Body) of the City of 

Diamondhead, Mississippi (the City), acting for and on behalf of the City, hereby finds and 

determines as follows: 

 

1. The City currently has a 5’ drainage/utility easement on each side of the common 

property line between Lot 1 Beaux Vue Subdivision and Lot A, The Preserve 

Subdivision, Phase 1. 

 

2. Duke Levy is the owner of Lot 1 Beaux Vue Subdivision and Lot A, The Preserve 

Subdivision, Phase 1.  The parcel number is 067K-2-36-216.001. The physical street 

address is 87120 High Point Drive. 

 

3. Further, the City hereby abandons and/or vacates the drainage/utility easements for 

the full width and length as petitioned except for the front and rear drainage and 

utility easements. These drainage/utility easements are 5’ drainage and utility 

easements on each side of the common property line between Lot 1 Beaux Vue 

Subdivision and Lot A, The Preserve Subdivision, Phase 1. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 

CITY, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

4. SECTION 1.  That the Governing Body of the City will hereby abandon the selected 

drainage/utility easements with respect to Lot 1 Beaux Vue Subdivision and Lot A, 

The Preserve Subdivision, Phase 1, described in bullet #3. The Diamondhead Public 

Works, Diamondhead Water & Sewer District and CEPA do not have any objections. 

    

SECTION 2. It is agreed and understood that Duke Levy will be responsible for the filing 

of all necessary documents with the Chancery Clerk of Hancock County, Mississippi.   

 

 

Page 22

Item No.5.



Resolution 2022-048  

Agenda Item 2022-253 

 

 

2 

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing, was 

introduced by Councilmember ______________, seconded by Councilmember _______________ 

and the question being put to a roll call vote, the result was as follows: 

 

 

 

     Aye Nay Absent 

 

Councilmember Finley ___ ___ ____ 

 

Councilmember Liese ___ ___ ____ 

 

Councilmember Cumberland ___ ___ ____ 

 

Councilmember Clark ___ ___ ____ 

 

Councilmember Maher ___ ___  ____ 

 

Mayor Depreo        ___ ___ ____ 

  

 

The motion having received the affirmative vote of a majority of all the members of the 

Governing Body, the Mayor declared the motion carried and the resolution adopted, this the _____ 

day of _______________, 2022. 

 

____________________________________ 

MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 

CITY CLERK 

 

 

 

(SEAL) 

Page 23

Item No.5.



Page 24

Item No.5.



Page 25

Item No.5.



Resolution 2022-049 

Agenda Item 2022-254  

 

 

1 

                                                       

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL (THE “GOVERNING 

BODY”) OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI (THE CITY), TO VACATE 

AND/OR ABANDON A 10’ UTILITY EASEMENT ON THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY 

AND TO DEDICATE A NEW 10’ UTILITY EASEMENT ON THE FRONT OF THE 

PROPERTY OF LOT 1, BEAUX VUE SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1 AND LOT A, THE 

PRESERVE SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1, HANCOCK COUNTY LOCATED WITHIN THE 

CITY.  

  

WHEREAS the Mayor and City Council (the Governing Body) of the City of 

Diamondhead, Mississippi (the City), acting for and on behalf of the City, hereby finds and 

determines as follows: 

 

1. The City currently has a 10’ utility easement on the rear of the property of Lot 1, 

Beaux Vue Subdivision, Phase 1 and Lot A, The Preserve Subdivision, Phase 1. 

 

2. Duke Levy is the owner of Lot 1, Beaux Vue Subdivision, Phase 1 and Lot A, The 

Preserve Subdivision, Phase 1.  The parcel number is 067K-2-36-216.001. The 

physical street address is 87120 High Point Drive. 

 

3. Further, the City hereby abandons and/or vacates the utility easement for the full 

width and length as petitioned except for the side drainage/utility easements. This 

utility easement is a 10’ utility easement on the rear of the property of Lot 1, Beaux 

Vue Subdivision, Phase 1. 

 

4. Duke Levy agrees to dedicate a new 10’ utility easement on the front of the property 

of Lot 1, Beaux Vue Subdivision, Phase 1 and Lot A, The Preserve Subdivision, 

Phase 1 as shown in orange in Exhibit A. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 

CITY, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1.  That the Governing Body of the City will hereby abandon the selected 

utility easement with respect to Lot 1, Beaux Vue Subdivision, and Lot A, The 

Preserve Subdivision, Phase 1, described in bullet #3. The Diamondhead Public 

Works, Diamondhead Water & Sewer District and Coast Electric Power Association 

do not have any objections. 

 

SECTION 2.   That the Governing Body of the City will hereby accept the selected 

utility easement with respect to Lot 1, Beaux Vue Subdivision, Phase 1 and Lot A, 

The Preserve Subdivision, Phase 1, described in bullet #4. 

Page 26

Item No.6.



Resolution 2022-049 

Agenda Item 2022-254  

 

 

2 

    

SECTION 3. It is agreed and understood that Duke Levy will be responsible for the 

filing of all necessary documents with the Chancery Clerk of Hancock County, 

Mississippi.   

 

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing, was 

introduced by Councilmember ______________, seconded by Councilmember _______________ 

and the question being put to a roll call vote, the result was as follows: 

 

 

 

     Aye Nay Absent 

 

Councilmember Finley ___ ___ ____ 

 

Councilmember Liese ___ ___ ____ 

 

Councilmember Cumberland ___ ___ ____ 

 

Councilmember Clark ___ ___ ____ 

 

Councilmember Maher ___ ___  ____ 

 

Mayor Depreo        ___ ___ ____ 

  

 

The motion having received the affirmative vote of a majority of all the members of the 

Governing Body, the Mayor declared the motion carried and the resolution adopted, this the _____ 

day of _______________, 2022. 

 

____________________________________ 

MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 

CITY CLERK 

 

 

 

(SEAL) 

Page 27

Item No.6.



Page 28

Item No.6.



Page 29

Item No.6.



Page 30

Item No.6.



Resolution 2022-050 

Agenda Item 2022-258 

 

There came on for consideration the matter of providing financing for certain capital improvements 

for the City of Diamondhead, Mississippi, and after a discussion of the subject matter, Councilmember 

_______________________ offered and moved the adoption of the following resolution: 

RESOLUTION FINDING AND DETERMINING THAT THE 

RESOLUTION DECLARING THE INTENTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI (THE "CITY"), TO 

EITHER ISSUE GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY, ISSUE 

A GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND OF THE CITY FOR SALE TO THE 

MISSISSIPPI DEVELOPMENT BANK, OR ENTER INTO A LOAN WITH 

THE MISSISSIPPI DEVELOPMENT BANK, ALL IN AN AGGREGATE 

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED SIX MILLION DOLLARS 

($6,000,000) ADOPTED ON JUNE 7, 2022, WAS DULY PUBLISHED AS 

REQUIRED BY LAW; THAT NO PETITION OR OTHER OBJECTION OF 

ANY KIND OR CHARACTER AGAINST THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL 

OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY, OR THE ISSUANCE OF A 

QUALIFIED OBLIGATION BOND OF THE CITY FOR PURCHASE BY 

THE MISSISSIPPI DEVELOPMENT BANK OR FOR THE CITY TO 

BORROW FUNDS BY ENTERING INTO A LOAN WITH THE 

MISSISSIPPI DEVELOPMENT BANK, ALL DESCRIBED IN SAID 

RESOLUTION WAS FILED; AND AUTHORIZING SAID BONDS AND 

LOAN TO BE ISSUED OR ENTERED INTO, AS THE CASE MAY BE. 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Diamondhead, Mississippi (the 

"Governing Body" of the "City"), acting for and on behalf of the said City, does hereby find, 

determine, adjudicate, and declare as follows, to-wit: 

1. That on June 7, 2022, the Governing Body did adopt a certain resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION DECLARING THE INTENTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI (THE "CITY"), TO EITHER ISSUE 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 

21-33-301 ET SEQ., MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, AS AMENDED AND 

SUPPLEMENTED (THE “CITY BOND ACT”), ISSUE A GENERAL OBLIGATION 

BOND OF THE CITY FOR SALE TO THE MISSISSIPPI DEVELOPMENT BANK OR 

ENTER INTO A LOAN WITH THE MISSISSIPPI DEVELOPMENT BANK, ALL IN AN 

AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED SIX MILLION DOLLARS 

($6,000,000) TO RAISE MONEY FOR THE PURPOSE OF (I) CONSTRUCTING, 

MAINTAINING, RECONSTRUCTING, IMPROVING, AND REPAIRING ROADS AND 

STREETS AND ACQUIRING RIGHTS-OF-WAY THEREFORE IF NECESSARY; (II) 

ERECTING, REPAIRING, IMPROVING, EXTENDING OR MAINTAINING 

WATERWORKS OR WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS, AND REPAIRING, 

IMPROVING AND EXTENDING THE SAME; (III) ESTABLISHING ERECTING, 

REPAIRING, IMPROVING, EXTENDING OR MAINTAINING SANITARY, STORM, 

DRAINAGE OR SEWERAGE SYSTEMS; (IV) CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING, 

RECONSTRUCTING, IMPROVING, AND REPAIRING BRIDGES AND CULVERTS; 

AND (V) FOR PURPOSES AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 31-25-1 ET SEQ., MISSISSIPPI 

CODE OF 1972, AS AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTED, (THE “BANK ACT” AND, 

Page 31

Item No.7.



Resolution 2022-050 

Agenda Item 2022-258 

 

2 
 

TOGETHER WITH THE CITY BOND ACT, THE “ACT”), INCLUDING FUNDING 

CAPITALIZED INTEREST, IF NECESSARY, AND (VI) FOR OTHER AUTHORIZED 

PURPOSES UNDER THE ACT, INCLUDING PAYING FOR COSTS OF BORROWING 

(COLLECTIVELY, THE “CITY BOND PROJECT”); AND FOR RELATED PURPOSES 

(the "Intent Resolution"). 

2. As required by law and as directed by the Intent Resolution, the Intent Resolution was 

published once a week for at least three (3) consecutive weeks in The Sea Coast Echo, a newspaper 

published in the City and having a general circulation in the City, and qualified under the 

provisions of Section 13-3-31, Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, the first publication having 

been made not less than twenty-one (21) days prior to July 19, 2022, and the last publication having 

been made not more than seven (7) days prior to such date, said notice having been published in 

said newspaper on June 22, 2022, June 29, 2022, July 6, 2022 and July 13, 2022, as evidenced by 

the publisher’s affidavit heretofore presented and attached hereto as EXHIBIT A. 

3. That on or prior to the hour of 6:00 o’clock p.m. on July 19, 2022, no written protest 

objecting to and protesting against the issuance of a general obligation bond in a total aggregate 

principal amount not to exceed Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) of the City (the "Bonds"), the 

issuance of a not to exceed Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) general obligation bond of the City 

(the "City Bond") for purchase by the Mississippi Development Bank, or the City entering into a 

loan with the Mississippi Development Bank to borrow not to exceed Six Million Dollars 

($6,000,000) (the "Loan") nor any other objection of any kind or character against the issuance of 

the Bonds, the City Bond or the Loan described in the Intent Resolution had been filed or presented 

by the qualified voters of said City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. That the Mayor and City Council of the City of Diamondhead, 

Mississippi, is now authorized and empowered by the provisions of Sections 21-33-301 et seq., as 

amended (the "City Bond Act"), and Sections 31-25-1 et seq., Mississippi Code of 1972, as 

amended (the "Bank Act," and together with the City Bond Act, the "Act"), to issue the Bonds, 

the City Bond and the Loan, without the necessity of calling and holding an election on the question 

of the issuance thereof. That the Bonds, the City Bond and the Loan, shall be and are hereby 

authorized in the maximum principal amount not to exceed Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) to 

raise money to provide funds for the purposes set forth therein, including, but not limited to, (i) 

constructing, maintaining, reconstructing, improving, and repairing roads and streets and acquiring 

rights-of-way therefore if necessary; (ii) erecting, repairing, improving, extending or maintaining 

waterworks or water distribution systems, and repairing, improving and extending the same; (iii) 

establishing erecting, repairing, improving, extending or maintaining sanitary, storm, drainage or 

sewerage systems; (iv) constructing, maintaining, reconstructing, improving, and repairing bridges 

and culverts; and (v) for other authorized purposes under the Act, including funding capitalized 

interest, if applicable and paying the costs of borrowing (collectively, the "Project"). The Bonds, 

the City Bond and the Loan may be issued, or entered into, as applicable, in one or more series 

will be general obligations of the City payable as to principal and interest out of and secured by an 

irrevocable pledge of the avails of a direct and continuing tax to be levied annually without 

limitation as to time, rate, or amount upon all the taxable property within the geographical limits 

Page 32

Item No.7.



Resolution 2022-050 

Agenda Item 2022-258 

 

3 
 

of the City; provided, however, that such tax levy for any year shall be abated pro tanto to the 

extent the City on or prior to September 1 of that year has transferred money to the debt service 

fund for the debt issued, or has made other provisions for funds to be applied toward the payment 

of the principal of and interest on the Bonds, the City Bond and the Loan due during the ensuing 

fiscal year of the City, in accordance with the provisions of the documents securing the Bonds, the 

City Bond and the Loan. 

SECTION 2. That the Bonds, the City Bond, and the Loan shall be issued and offered 

for sale or entered in to, as the case may be in accordance with further orders and directions of this 

Governing Body without an election on the question of the issuance thereof at any time within a 

period of two (2) years after July 19, 2022. 

[Remainder of  Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

Page 33

Item No.7.



Resolution 2022-050 

Agenda Item 2022-258 

 

Councilmember _________________ seconded the motion to adopt the foregoing 

resolution, and the question being put to a roll call vote, the result was as follows: 

Mayor Nancy Depreo voted: _____ 

Councilmember Gerard Maher voted: _____ 

Councilmember Shane Finley voted: _____ 

Councilmember Anna Liese voted: _____ 

Councilmember John Cumberland voted: _____ 

Councilmember Charles S. Clark voted: _____ 

The Mayor declared the motion carried and the resolution be adopted this the 19th day of 

July, 2022. 

 

           

     Mayor  

ATTEST: 

      

City Clerk  

Page 34

Item No.7.



Resolution 2022-050 

Agenda Item 2022-258 

64979992.v1 

EXHIBIT A 

 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 
 

Page 35

Item No.7.



Page 36

Item No.7.



Page 37

Item No.7.



Page 38

Item No.8.



Page 39

Item No.8.



Page 40

Item No.8.



Page 41

Item No.8.



Page 42

Item No.8.



Page 43

Item No.9.



Page 44

Item No.9.



Page 45

Item No.9.



Page 46

Item No.9.



Page 47

Item No.9.



Page 48

Item No.9.



Page 49

Item No.9.



Page 50

Item No.10.



Page 51

Item No.10.



Page 52

Item No.11.



Page 53

Item No.11.



Page 54

Item No.11.



Page 55

Item No.11.



Page 56

Item No.11.



Page 57

Item No.11.



Page 58

Item No.11.



Page 59

Item No.11.



Page 60

Item No.12.



Page 61

Item No.12.



Page 62

Item No.12.



Page 63

Item No.12.



Page 64

Item No.12.



Page 65

Item No.12.



Page 66

Item No.12.



Page 67

Item No.12.



Page 68

Item No.12.



Page 69

Item No.12.



Page 70

Item No.12.



Page 71

Item No.12.



Page 72

Item No.12.



Page 73

Item No.12.



Page 74

Item No.12.



Page 75

Item No.12.



Page 76

Item No.12.



Page 77

Item No.12.



Page 78

Item No.12.



Page 79

Item No.12.



Page 80

Item No.12.



Page 81

Item No.12.



Page 82

Item No.12.



Page 83

Item No.12.



Page 84

Item No.12.



Page 85

Item No.12.



Page 86

Item No.12.



Page 87

Item No.12.



Page 88

Item No.12.



Page 89

Item No.12.



Page 90

Item No.12.



Page 91

Item No.12.



Page 92

Item No.12.



Page 93

Item No.13.



Page 94

Item No.14.



Page 95

Item No.14.



Page 96

Item No.14.



Page 97

Item No.14.



 

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order. 
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.   

Page 1 of 1 
 

 
 

 Change Order No. 3 
 
Date of Issuance: July 11, 2022 Effective Date:  July 11, 2022 
Owner: City of Diamondhead Owner's Contract No.:  
Contractor: Moran Hauling, Inc Contractor’s Project No.:  
Engineer: Jason Chiniche, PE Engineer's Project No.: 17-057-00-08 
Project: East Aloha Drive Improvements Phase 1 Contract Name: East Aloha Drive 

Improvements Phase 1 
  
The Contract is  modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: Additional days associated with design/scope changes, weather delays, unsuitable subsurface 
conditions, utility conflicts, utility testing. 
 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES  
[note changes in Milestones if applicable] 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 
 Substantial Completion:   75 Calendar Days  
$                               420,061.49  Ready for Final Payment:               105 Calendar Days  

 days or dates 
Increase  from previously approved Change Orders No. 1       
to No.    2  : 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders No.   1     
to No.    2  : 

 Substantial Completion:                 21 Days  
$                                      51,713.61  Ready for Final Payment:                21 Days   

 days 
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion:                    96 Calendar Days  
$                                      471,775.10  Ready for Final Payment:                 126 Calendar Days  

 days or dates 
Increase of this Change Order: Increase of this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion:                      50 Calendar Days  
$                                          N/A  Ready for Final Payment:                       50 Calendar Days    

 days or dates 
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
 Substantial Completion:                 146  Calendar Days  
$                                         Ready for Final Payment:               176  Calendar Days  

 days or dates 
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 

By:  By:  By:  
 Engineer (if required)  Owner (Authorized Signature)  Contractor (Authorized Signature) 
Title:  Title

 
 Title

 
 

Date:  Date
  

 Date
 

 
 
Approved by Funding Agency (if 
applicable)  

By:    Date:  
Title:      
 

Page 98

Item No.15.



Page 99

Item No.17.



Page 100

Item No.17.



Page 101

Item No.17.



Page 102

Item No.17.



Page 103

Item No.20.



Page 104

Item No.20.



Page 105

Item No.20.



Page 106

Item No.20.



Page 107

Item No.20.



Page 108

Item No.a.



Page 109

Item No.a.



Page 110

Item No.a.



Page 111

Item No.a.



Page 112

Item No.a.



Page 113

Item No.a.


	Top
	Bottom

